<u>503168762</u> 02/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3215377

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNME	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
KYLE KINMON					02/05/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	AFCN,	AFCN, LLC				
Street Address:	ONE S	ONE SOUTH OCEAN BLVD.				
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 324				
City:	BOCA	BOCA RATON				
State/Country:	FLORI	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33432	33432				
	•					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 2					
Property Type		Nui	nber]		
Application Number: 14		14531906				
Patent Number: 887		876821				
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA					
Fax Number:		(310)691-1086				
Correspondence will lusing a fax number, if						
Phone:	provided	3107778399			o man.	
Email: trojar		trojan@trojanlawof	n@trojanlawoffices.com			
Correspondent Name: R. JC		R. JOSEPH TROJ	DSEPH TROJAN			
		9250 WILSHIRE B) WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. 325			
Address Line 2: TRO		TROJAN LAW OFF	JAN LAW OFFICES			
Address Line 4:		BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA 90212				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		11-03-5889 8	11-03-5889 & 5889CON			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		R. JOSEPH	R. JOSEPH TROJAN			
SIGNATURE:		/R. Joseph T	/R. Joseph Trojan/			
DATE SIGNED:		02/06/2015				
Total Attachments: 2		·				
source=5889&5889CON	_ •	•	•			
source=5889&5889CON	Assiann	ent KKtoAFCN#pa	ae2.tif			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, KYLE KINMON, having an address of 1601 Clint Moore Rd. Suite 130, Boca Raton, FL 33487, U.S., has certain a new and useful Intramedullary Nail, System, and, Method with Dynamic Compression for which an United States Patent Application no. 13/304,358, now patent no. 8,876,821 (Attorney Docket No. 11-03-5889) filed on November 24, 2011; and an United States Continuation Patent Application 14/531,906 (Attorney Docket No. 11-03-5889CON,) filed on November 3, 2014; and

WHEREAS, AFCN, LLC (the "Assignee"), a Florida limited liability company having a principal place of business at One South Ocean Boulevard, Suite 324, Boca Raton, Florida 33432, U.S., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said patent applications and patents which may be granted and issued therefrom in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, KYLE KINMON by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications for the territory of the United States of America and worldwide, including any and all foreign rights and Convention priorities in and to said invention, any and all patent applications including all divisions, substitutions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof describing said invention or any modification thereto, any and all modifications to said invention, Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its use and behoof and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me as if this assignment and sale had not been made;

I FURTHER AGREE to execute upon presentation any and all domestic and foreign applications describing and claiming said invention without further consideration, and in conjunction therewith to execute any and all further assignments or other documents that may be required for filing under the International Convention or for recording in patent offices throughout the world, testify in any legal proceeding, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention worldwide.

11-03-5889 & -5889con Page 1 of 2

> PATENT REEL: 034904 FRAME: 0747

AND I FURTHER HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

Dated this <u>S</u> day of <u>February</u> 2015, at <u>Soc. <u>K-x.</u>, FL, U.S.</u>

11-03-5889 & -5889con Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 02/06/2015